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1 Call to Order and Introductions 
Presentation – Benjamin Lovejoy, CT Department of Housing 

2 Adopt Minutes of SCRCOG Meeting October 23, 2025 (motion) Pages 2-6 
3 Treasurer’s Report for month ending October 31, 2025 (motion) Pages 7-9 
4 MPO Business 

a) Fiscal Year 2025 - Fiscal Year 2028 Transportation Improvement Program Amendment
Thirteen (motion) 

Pages 10-19 

b) Transportation Staff Report Pages 20-21 
c) Greater New Haven Transit District Report
d) CT Rides Report

5 COG Business 
a) Adoption of 2026 Meeting Schedules (motion) Pages 22-23 
b) Preliminary FY 2026-27 SCRCOG Municipal Dues (motion) Pages 24-25 
c) Resolution Authorizing and Endorsing a Regional Application to the Connecticut

Department of Energy and Environmental Protection Climate Resilience Fund 2025
Program (motion)

Page 26 

d) FY2025-26 Regional Services Grant Spending Plan and Summary of Consultant -
Supported Work Proposed Amendment #1 (motion)

Pages 27-29 

e) Executive Director’s Report Page 30 
f) Regional Planning and Municipal Services Staff Report Pages 31-32 
g) Regional Planning Commission November Action Table
h) REX Development Report
i) Congressional Reports
j) State Legislative Reports – CCM, COST
k) DEMHS Report

6 Regional Cooperation/ Other Business 
a) Draft SCRCOG 2026 Legislative Agenda Discussion Pages 33-39 

7 Adjournment 

Agenda and attachments for this meeting are available on our website at www.scrcog.org. Please contact SCRCOG for copy of agenda in a language other than 
English. Auxiliary aids/services and limited English proficiency translators will be provided with two weeks ’notice.  

“Necesidades especiales: a las personas con discapacidad auditiva se les proveerá con medios auditivos y/o intérpretes de signos. Igualmente intérpretes para 
personas que hablan poco inglés, pero será preciso avisar con dos semanas de antelación. Se puede solicitar la agenda en otro idioma que no sea inglés 
comunicándose con SCRCOG”. 

Meeting Notice & Agenda 
South Central Regional MPO and COG 

DATE November 19,2025 LOCATION SCRCOG Office 

TIME 10:00am MEETING URL Teams Link (join here) MEETING ID 269 400 005 471 6 
Passcode: e4ar63ep 

http://www.scrcog.org/
http://www.scrcog.org/
https://teams.microsoft.com/l/meetup-join/19%3ameeting_NGM2ODk2MmYtMWFkMC00ZDc1LTliOTItNDY1ZGZhMjkxYzYx%40thread.v2/0?context=%7b%22Tid%22%3a%227b5ed983-a4f2-4303-8603-dbb49006aa37%22%2c%22Oid%22%3a%22bf6f11ba-023d-4eea-9dfa-495e35367fc7%22%7d
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TO: SCRCOG Board Members 
FROM: Mayor Dorinda Borer, Secretary 
DATE: October 23, 2025 
SUBJECT: SCRCOG Board Meeting Minutes of October 23, 2025        

Present: 
Branford First Selectman James Cosgrove 
East Haven Mayor Joseph Carfora 
Hamden Mayor Lauren Garrett, Vice Chair 
Madison First Selectman Peggy Lyons, Chair 
Meriden  City Manager Brian Daniels 
New Haven Mayor Justin Elicker 
North Branford Town Manager Michael Downes 
North Haven First Selectman Michael Freda 
Wallingford Mayor Vincent Cervoni 
West Haven Mayor Dorinda Borer, Secretary 
Woodbridge First Selectman Mica Cardozo, Treasurer 

SCRCOG Staff   Laura Francis, Christopher Rappa, James Rode, Brendon Dukett, Robert Dahill, Colette 
Kroop, Ian McElwee, Justin Salva, Angelina DeBenedet, Elizabeth Moy, Matthew Rothchild 

Speakers: Congresswoman Rosa DeLauro; CT State Comptroller Sean Scanlon 

Guests:  
Michael Anderson (Avangrid); Randy Collins (Connecticut Conference of Municipalities); Robin Comey (CT 
State Representative); Ellen Graham (Office of Senator Richard Blumenthal); Michael Harris (REX 
Development); Shirley Kuang (New Haven Director of Legislative Affairs); Louis Mangini and Keyri Ambrocio 
(Office of Congresswoman Rosa DeLauro); Mario Marrero (Greater New Haven Transit District); Lori Martin 
(Haven’s Harvest); Anthony Naples (Office of State Comptroller); Jennifer Pacacha (CT Department of 
Transportation); Farian Rabbani (Office of Senator Chris Murphy); Grace Roman (CT Rides); Nicole Velardi 
(Connecticut Division of Emergency Management and Homeland Security); Victoria Verderame (Greater New 
Haven Chamber of Commerce) 

NOTE: The September SCRCOG Board meeting was a hybrid meeting.  

1. Call to Order and Introductions
Chair Lyons called the meeting to order at 10:04am.

2. Adopt Minutes of September 24, 2025 SCRCOG Meeting (motion)
Chair Lyons referred to the minutes of the SCRCOG Bord Meeting on September 24, 2025, included in the
agenda packet on pages 2-5. Motion made by Chair Lyons. The motion passed unanimously.
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3. Treasurer’s Report for month ending September 30, 2025 (motion)
First Selectman Cardozo presented the Treasurer’s Report included in the agenda packet on pages 6-8.
Motion made by First Selectman Cardozo and seconded by Mayor Garrett. The motion passed
unanimously.

4. State of CT Comptroller Sean Scanlon Presentation
The presentation was moved to later in the agenda.

5. MPO Business
a) Fiscal Year 2025 - Fiscal Year 2028 Transportation Improvement Program Amendment Twelve

(motion)
James Rode referred to the amendment and resolution on pages 9-13 of the agenda packet. Motion
made by First Selectman Hoey and seconded by Mayor Garrett. The motion passed unanimously.

b) Endorsement of CTDOT Targets for Safety Performance Measures (motion)
James Rode referred to the CTDOT targets on pages 14-15 of the agenda packet. Motion made by
First Selectman Hoey and seconded by Mayor Garrett. The motion passed unanimously.

c) Resolution Approving the Amended Fiscal Year 2026 and Fiscal Year 2027 Unified Planning Work
Program (motion)
James Rode referred to the resolution on page 16 of the agenda packet for the amendment presented
at the Transportation Committee meeting. Motion made by Chair Lyons and seconded by City
Manager Daniels. The motion passed unanimously.

d) Resolution Authorizing the Executive Director to enter into agreements for FY 26 UPWP Consultant
Services (motion)
James Rode referred to a resolution shared as a handout that identified three selected consultants for
the FY26 UPWP. Motion made by Mayor Garrett and seconded by First Selectman Hoey. The motion
passed unanimously.

e) Transportation Staff Report
James Rode referred to the report on pages 17-19 of the agenda packet and to the Active
Transportation Plan provided as a handout.

f) Greater New Haven Transit District Report
Mario Marrero of the Greater New Haven Transit District provided a monthly report noting that
ridership continues to grow. Over the last eight months, there were eight days with ridership of over
700. In September and October, there were five and six days, respectively, with ridership over 700.
Marrero also reported that all town dues for the district have been paid.
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g) CT Rides Report
Grace Roman of CT Rides reported on the success of CT Rail promotions at recent events with
hundreds of attendees, including the New Haven Night Market and New Haven Health and
Wellness Fair. Roman also reported that the carpool billboard promotion will be going out
throughout the state.

COG Business 
6. a) Approval of FY 2025-26 Budget Revision #1 (motion)

Chair Lyons referred to the resolution on pages 20-22 of the agenda packet. Motion made by Mayor 
Garrett and seconded by First Selectman Cardozo. First Selectman Hoey noted an error on the number 
of the revision, and Chair Lyons motioned to amend to Budget Revision #2. The motion was seconded 
by Mayor Garrett. First Selectman Hoey then motioned to approve the amendment. The motion was 
seconded by Mayor Garrett and passed unanimously. 

b) Executive Director’s Report
Ahead of the Executive Director’s report, CT State Comptroller Sean Scanlon joined the meeting to
share remarks. Comptroller Scanlon put forth a call to convene a statewide working group of
municipal CEOs in a collaborative effort to develop solutions for financing municipalities within the
framework of property tax reform. Discussion followed with several CEOs expressing interest and
offering brief insights into potential pathways and barriers. Comptroller Scanlon distinguished this
working group from a potential Citizens Assembly proposed by the Connecticut Conference of
Municipalities (CCM) and noted a tandem process of coordination with CCM. At the close of the
remarks, a public thank you was offered to all CEOs for their service, along with best wishes for the
election.

Executive Director Francis then referred to pages 23-25 of the agenda packet. It was announced
that Brendon Dukett was promoted to SCRCOG Director of Regional Planning and Municipal
Services, and the Municipal Services Coordinator position is open for applications. Executive Director
Francis noted that the Regional Waste Authority study will be submitted by the end of the month,
and the Municipal Shared Services Study has begun. There was a brief discussion about next steps
for bylaws review.

c) Regional Planning & Municipal Services Staff Report
Brendon Dukett referred to pages 26-27 of the agenda packet. The Board was provided additional
information about the Municipal Shared Services Study and DEEP Climate Resilience Fund (CRF)
grant cycle. Executive Director Francis noted preliminary discussions on a regional water and sewer
expansion study and requested further discussion with Board members.

d) Regional Planning Commission October Action Table
Chair Lyons referred to page 28 of the agenda packet. There were no questions.
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e) REX Development Report
Michael Harris noted there was not a written report on jobs due to lack of data accessibility with the
current government shutdown. Highlights were shared from the National Association of
Development Organizations conference, which also focused heavily on the shutdown. The October
REDFO meeting was cancelled, and the November REDFO session will focus on brownfields. Harris
also referred to the EDA Disaster Supplemental Grant program that the region is eligible for. The
SCRCOG/REX Lunch and Learn in November will be an opportunity for municipal staff to learn more
about these programs and discuss writing grant applications. Harris provided a summary of
proprietary economic development reports in the region. It was noted that hotel occupancy remains
strong with the Greater New Haven region and the Northeast reported as top travel and living
destinations. Harris reported on five familiarization tours in the region, and requested additional
locations for bus tours as itineraries are being developed with Discover New England. Quarterly
market information on residential housing included that the region’s total listings and sales are up
5%, sales prices are up 5% from this time last year, and town home and condo sales are up 30% in
listings and transactions. It was noted that fewer listings and higher sales prices in some towns
(notably, Guilford and Woodbridge) were relevant to questions of property taxes. There were no
questions.

f) Congressional Reports
Ellen Graham noted no updates on the government shutdown. Farian Rabbani shared that Senator
Chris Murphy’s office is accepting page applications for high school students until November 7th, and
additional information can be found on their website.

g) State Legislative Reports – CCM, COST
Randy Collins provided an update from CCM, highlighting takeaways from the recent Legislative
Committee meeting. It was noted that CCM has finalized most of its policy recommendations,
including property taxes, municipal aid for education, revenue diversification, and additional
designation of Mohegan-Pequot revenue for towns. Collins shared that the House is likely to hold a
special session on November 12th, and a housing deal is still in progress. Additional conversations
from the Legislative Committee meeting included funding allocations in response to federal cuts and
shutdown. There was no report from COST. Chair Lyons noted the COST conference was last week.

h) DEMHS Report
Nicole Velardi referred to the report attached as a handout to the agenda packet. From the written
report, it was highlighted that there are no updates on the status of federal grant awards and
municipalities are reminded to submit any outstanding MOAs and resolutions for the Homeland
Security grant. It was noted that the due date for the Emergency Management Performance Grant
was extended until November 14th. Velardi provided a public thanks for those who attended the
Targeted Violence and Terrorism Prevention Symposium and noted that the state-mandated
strategy and municipal standards document has been published. A template for municipalities on
targeted violence and terrorism is forthcoming. Municipalities were encouraged to remind their
school districts that All Hazards School Security and Safety Plans are due by November 1st.
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i) Draft Legislative Agenda
Executive Director Francis referred to pages 29-32 of the agenda packet and shared additional
notes from the Executive Committee meeting, including legislation on municipal liability and early
voting. It was noted that additional research is forthcoming on increased capacity for municipalities
to deal with commercial blight and the ability to shut down bad-acting establishments.

7. Regional Cooperation/Other Business
Chair Lyons welcomed Congresswoman Rosa DeLauro and a public thanks was provided for her
presence at the meeting. Congresswoman DeLauro shared updates on the government shutdown, noting
difficulties with passing the continuing resolution and devastating impacts on healthcare, infrastructure,
energy projects, and government staff among many other sectors. Discussion followed with the Board
about concerns and priorities.

The meeting concluded with a public thanks to Mayor Garrett and First Selectman Cosgrove for their
service and best wishes were provided to all with the upcoming elections.

8. Adjournment – Meeting adjourned at 11:46am.
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Balance Sheet 
South Central Regional Council of Governments As of period 10/31/2025

Treasurer's Report – October, 2025 
Page 1 of 3 

Assets 

Cash and Investments 
Key Bank - Checking Account 535,794.84 
State of CT - Short-Term Investment Fund 1,657,833.29 

Accounts Receivable 
CT Department of Transportation 107,537.90 
CT Office of Policy and Management 20,140.00 
US EPA - CPRG 13,753.20 
CT DEEP – SMM Grant 25,419.73 
CT DEEP – RWA Grant 149,931.40 
Retiree Health Insurance 1,607.34 

Other Assets 
Prepaid Expense - UConn MPA Interns (4,679.50) 
Accrued Leave & Security Deposit 54,889.63 
Furniture & Equipment 14,114.00 
Right to Use Asset - Real Property 2,841,457.29 
Right to Use Asset - Equipment 34,813.69 
Amortization (509,216.90) 

Total Assets 4,943,395.91 

Liabilities 

Accounts Payable 13,000.00 
Payroll Taxes Payable & Accrued Interest 9,325.05 
Deferred Revenue - Municipal 160,179.47 
Deferred Revenue - OPM 774,392.83 
Deferred Revenue - LOTCIP 261,544.13 
Deferred Rev. - Other (Election Monitor) 3,690.77 
Deferred Revenue – Special Assessment 22,830.00 

  Total Liabilities    1,244,962.25 

Fund Balance 

Fund Balance 889,018.46 
Committed Fund Balance 270,406.00 
Amount for Accrued Leave 43,226.71 
Investment in Equipment 14,114.00 
Lease Obligation 2,357,729.03 
Change in Fund Balance 123,939.46 

Total Fund Balance 3,698,433.66 
Total Liabilities and Fund Balance 4,943,395.91 
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Statement of Resources and Expenditures 
South Central Regional Council of Governments As of period 10/31/2025 

Treasurer's Report – October, 2025 
Page 2 of 3 

   Resources Current  Year-to-Date  Budget 

   Direct Expenses  Current Year-to-Date  Budget 

   Direct Labor  Current Year-to-Date  Budget 

Municipal - Revenue 19,971.37 65,298.06 393,870.00 
Municipal - Special Assessment 142,040.10 375,000.00 
CT OPM - Regional Planning 47,271.07 179,004.14 962,502.00 
CT OPM - RPIP (Cybersecurity) 142,040.10 181,500.00 
CT OPM - Parcel and CAMA Data Grant 20,140.00 25,615.00 1,805,066.00 
CT OPM - RPIA Additional Positions 250,000.00 
CTDOT - Transportation Planning 93,619.84 376,969.19 2,300,925.00 
CTDOT - Highway Safety Grant 13,918.06 52,183.98 169,718.00 
CTDOT - LOTCIP 2,973.56 5,808.81 250,000.00 
CTDOT - Active Trans. Microgrants Program 9,600.00 19,599.00 19,599.00 
US EPA - CPRG 13,753.20 65,859.32 320,895.00 
CT SotS - Regional Election Monitor 3,691.00 
CT DEEP - SMM Grant 231.39 936.93 20,706.00 
CT DEEP - RWA Grant 39,233.21 105,440.52 112,500.00 
Interest - Revenue 5,942.61 17,056.12 20,000.00 
Retiree Health Insurance 1,607.34 8,036.70 20,000.00 

Total Resources 268,261.65 1,205,887.97 7,205,972.00 

Retiree Health Insurance 1,607.34 8,036.70 20,000.00 
Transportation Planning Consultants 21,998.00 136,035.33 1,807,539.00 
Land-Use Planning Consultants 3,000.00 9,750.00 137,500.00 
Other Consultants 86,466.33 493,850.48 1,439,200.00 
Subrecipients 12,108.34 34,292.30 89,599.00 
Travel 1,937.03 3,860.58 17,000.00 
Data Processing 5,265.00 9,500.00 
Office Supplies 88.70 588.70 5,846.00 
Subscriptions and Books 1,016.11 5,800.00 
Insurance and Professional Services 675.00 675.00 35,000.00 
Meeting Expenses and Advertising 1,592.83 4,333.67 25,300.00 
Miscellaneous 1,802.00 
Transportation - Reserved 69,745.00 
LOTCIP – Reserved 164,125.00 
Highway Safety Grant – Reserved 17.240.00 
CT OPM (RPIP Grant) - Reserved 1,430,066.00 
CT DEEP (SMM Grant) - Reserved 8,175.00 
CT DEEP (RWA Grant) - Reserved 6,008.00 
US EPA (CPRG) - Reserved 116,164.00 

Total Direct Expenses 129,473.57 697,703.87 5,405,609.00 

Direct Labor - Employees 61,779.13 217,154.78 780,140.00 
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Statement of Resources and Expenditures 
South Central Regional Council of Governments As of period 10/31/2025 

Treasurer's Report – October, 2025 
Page 3 of 3 

   Overhead Current Year-to-Date  Budget 

Indirect Labor - Employees 18,700.57 69,313.42 237,384.00 
Employee Benefits 28,495.49 121,309.18 455,789.00 
Travel 100.00 
Data Processing 8,670.06 34,600.00 
Rent 15,358.07 77,076.85 188,100.00 
Telephone and Internet 205.92 913.68 10,600.00 
Office Supplies 47.45 281.33 3,200.00 
Equipment Maintenance 549.47 21,724.53 40,500.00 
Subscriptions and Books 500.00 
Insurance and Professional Services 2,996.10 13,595.10 47,800.00 
Meeting Expenses and Advertising 1,150.00 
Miscellaneous 25.00 25.00 500.00 

Total Overhead 66,378.07 312,909.15 1,020,223.00 
Total Operating Expenses 257,630.77 1,227,767.80 7,205,972.00 
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2025-2028 TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM - Amendment Number 13 

Project 0061-0153: Walkable Sidewalk Ped/Bike Improvements 

Cost: $3,952,5000  

Action: 11.27% cost increase (previous total $3,552,100, previous Fed $2,841,680) 

Summary: This project supports pedestrian and bicycle infrastructure improvements in the Town of 

Hamden. The work focuses on enhancing sidewalk connectivity and accessibility to promote safer, more 

walkable corridors across various local roadways. 

Includes: Construction phase funding in FY2026 totaling $3.95 million, comprised of $1,000,000 in 

TAPNH funds, $2,162,000 in TAP-FLEX funds, and $790,500 in local match. Funding adjustments 

include the addition of an AC entry for TAPNH and an increase to the TAP-FLEX conversion amount. 

Purpose: To improve pedestrian and bicycle mobility and safety by expanding and upgrading sidewalk 

infrastructure throughout Hamden. This action reflects updated cost estimates and revised funding 

allocations, increasing the total project cost by approximately 11% from $3.55 million to $3.95 million. 

Project 0167-0108: Heros Tunnel Improvement Under West Rock Ridge 

Cost: $8,000,000 

Action: New Project Added 

Summary: This project involves improvements to the Heroes Tunnel, located on CT Route 15 under 

West Rock Ridge in New Haven and Woodbridge. The project has been newly added to the STIP after 

being federalized, transitioning from 100% state funding to a combination of federal and state funds. 

Includes: Design (FD) phase funded in FY2026 with $6,400,000 in federal NHPP funds and $1,600,000 

in state match. A right-of-way phase will be added through a future action once cost estimates are 

finalized. The construction phase remains in overprogramming pending review by CTDOT Finance and 

Engineering. 
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Purpose: To address rehabilitation and improvement needs for the Heroes Tunnel structure, enhancing 

safety, reliability, and long-term performance of this critical transportation corridor.  

Project 0170-3751: Asset Management Group 

Total Cost: $9,571,220 

Action: Adjust existing project for revised cost estimates 

Summary: This project provides funding for the Connecticut Department of Transportation’s Asset 

Management Group under the FHWA program. The group is responsible for developing and maintaining 

data-driven systems to manage transportation assets statewide. 

Includes: Annual funding allocations for ongoing statewide asset management activities. Federal funds 

(STPA) and state match contributions are included for fiscal years 2025 through FYI (informational years 

beyond 2028). 

Purpose: To update programmed funding levels for FY26, FY27, FY28, and FYI based on revised 

estimates of annual needs. Adjustments increase total project funding by approximately 16.6%, raising 

the total cost from $8.21 million to $9.57 million. 

Project 0300-2026TK: New Haven Line Track Program

Cost: $30,224,246 

Action: Adjust existing project for revised cost estimates (49.45% increase; previous total $20,224,246; 

previous federal $16,179,397) 

Summary: Funds track improvement activities along the New Haven Line, including system-wide 

maintenance and rehabilitation to ensure safe, reliable passenger rail service. 

Includes: FY2026 funding of $30.22 million: $9,000,000 in FTA Section 5307 Carryover (5307C) funds, 

$8,000,000 in FTA Section 5307 Preventive Maintenance (5307P) funds, $7,179,397 in FTA Section 

11

http://www.scrcog.org/
mailto:lfrancis@scrcog.org


127 Washington Avenue, 4th Floor West, North Haven, CT 06473 
www.scrcog.org |  203-234-7555 |  203-234-9850 |  lfrancis@scrcog.org 

5337 State of Good Repair funds, and $6,044,849 in state match. Adjustments establish a new FY2026 

budget to reflect current cost estimates. 

Purpose: To support state-of-good-repair improvements across the New Haven Line. Total cost 

increases about 49%, from $20.22 million to $30.22 million. 

Project 0301-2026CD: NHY – Master Complex – Car and Diesel Shop

Cost: $75,000,000 

Action: Adjust existing project for revised cost estimates (200% increase; previous total $25,000,000; 

previous federal $20,000,000) 

Summary: Funds improvements to the Car and Diesel Shop within the New Haven Rail Yard Master 

Complex to modernize maintenance facilities for current and future rail operations. 

Includes: FY2026 construction funding of $75.0 million: $40,000,000 in FTA Section 5307 Preventive 

Maintenance (5307P) funds, $20,000,000 in FTA Section 5337 State of Good Repair funds, and 

$15,000,000 in state match. Establishes a new FY2026 budget reflecting updated estimates and 

expanded scope.  

Purpose: To upgrade maintenance facilities serving the New Haven Line, improving efficiency, safety, and 

reliability. Total cost increases 200%, from $25.0 million to $75.0 million, reflecting revised estimates 

and additional funding needs. 
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0061-0153 - WALKABLE SIDEWALK PED/BIKE IMPROVEMENTS

WALKABLE SIDEWALK PED/BIKE IMPROVEMENTS

Lead Agency: CTDOT

Project Type: FHWA

Region: 8

Town: HAMDEN

Air Quality Status: -

Total Cost: $3,952,500

Phase Fund Source Prior FY2025 FY2026 FY2027 FY2028 Future Total

Construction Local Match - - $790,500 - - - $790,500

Construction TAP-FLEX - - $2,162,000 - - - $2,162,000

Construction TAPNH - - $1,000,000 - - - $1,000,000

Total Construction - - $3,952,500 - - - $3,952,500

Total Programmed - - $3,952,500 - - - $3,952,500

1 / 5
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0167-0108 - HEROES TUNNEL IMPROVEMENT UNDER WEST ROCK RIDGE

HEROES TUNNEL IMPROVEMENT UNDER WEST ROCK RIDGE

Lead Agency: CTDOT

Project Type: FHWA

Region: 8

Town: NEW HAVEN, WOODBRIDGE

Air Quality Status: -

Total Cost: $8,000,000

Phase Fund Source Prior FY2025 FY2026 FY2027 FY2028 Future Total

Final Design NHPP - - $6,400,000 - - - $6,400,000

Final Design State Match - - $1,600,000 - - - $1,600,000

Total Final Design - - $8,000,000 - - - $8,000,000

Total Programmed - - $8,000,000 - - - $8,000,000

2 / 5
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0170-3751 - ASSET MANAGEMENT GROUP

ASSET MANAGEMENT GROUP

Lead Agency: CTDOT

Project Type: FHWA

Region: 70

Town: STATEWIDE

Air Quality Status: -

Total Cost: $9,571,220

Phase Fund Source Prior FY2025 FY2026 FY2027 FY2028 Future Total

Planning State Match - $373,538 $381,054 $378,708 $386,502 $394,442 $1,914,244

Planning STPA - $1,494,152 $1,524,216 $1,514,832 $1,546,008 $1,577,768 $7,656,976

Total Planning - $1,867,690 $1,905,270 $1,893,540 $1,932,510 $1,972,210 $9,571,220

Total Future Costs - - - - - $1,972,210 $1,972,210

Total Programmed - $1,867,690 $1,905,270 $1,893,540 $1,932,510 $1,972,210 $9,571,220

3 / 5

15



0300-2026TK - NEW HAVEN LINE TRACK PROGRAM

NEW HAVEN LINE TRACK PROGRAM

Lead Agency: CTDOT

Project Type: FTA

Region: 78

Town: VARIOUS

Air Quality Status: -

Total Cost: $30,224,246

Phase Fund Source Prior FY2025 FY2026 FY2027 FY2028 Future Total

All Phases 5307C - - $9,000,000 - - - $9,000,000

All Phases 5307P - - $8,000,000 - - - $8,000,000

All Phases 5337 - - $7,179,397 - - - $7,179,397

All Phases State Match - - $6,044,849 - - - $6,044,849

Total All Phases - - $30,224,246 - - - $30,224,246

Total Programmed - - $30,224,246 - - - $30,224,246

4 / 5
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0301-2026CD - NHY - MASTER COMPLEX - CAR AND DIESEL SHOP

NHY - MASTER COMPLEX - CAR AND DIESEL SHOP

Lead Agency: CTDOT

Project Type: FTA

Region: 8

Town: NEW HAVEN

Air Quality Status: -

Total Cost: $75,000,000

Phase Fund Source Prior FY2025 FY2026 FY2027 FY2028 Future Total

Construction 5307P - - $40,000,000 - - - $40,000,000

Construction 5337 - - $20,000,000 - - - $20,000,000

Construction State Match - - $15,000,000 - - - $15,000,000

Total Construction - - $75,000,000 - - - $75,000,000

Total Programmed - - $75,000,000 - - - $75,000,000

5 / 5
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Resolution 
Fiscal Year 2025-Fiscal Year 2028 Transportation Improvement Program Amendment Thirteen 

Whereas: U.S. Department of Transportation “Metropolitan Planning Regulations” (23 CFR 450) 
prescribe that each metropolitan planning organization maintain a financially constrained 
multi-modal transportation improvement program consistent with a State Implementation Plan 
for Air Quality (SIP) conforming to both U.S. Environmental Protection Administration- 
established air quality guidelines and SIP-established mobile source emissions budgets; and 

Whereas: The Council, per 23 CFR 450.324 and in cooperation with the Connecticut Department of 
Transportation (ConnDOT) and public transit operators and relying upon financial constraints 
offered by ConnDOT, adopted a Fiscal Year 2025-Fiscal Year 2028 Transportation 
Improvement Program on April 24, 2024, after finding the Program conforming per U.S. 
Environmental Protection Administration (U.S. EPA) final conformity rule (40 CFR 51 and 93) 
and relevant Connecticut Department of Transportation air quality conformity determinations: 
Air Quality Conformity Reports: Fiscal Year 2025-2028Transportation Improvement Program 
and the Region’s Metropolitan Transportation Plans—2023 to 2050, (April, 2023); and 

Whereas: The Council, on April 24, 2024, indicated that periodic Program adjustment or amendment was 
possible; and 

Whereas: Projects referenced in the Program amendment (below) are consistent with the region’s 
metropolitan transportation plan Metropolitan Transportation Plans—2023 to 2050, (April 
2023); and 

Whereas: Council Public Participation Guidelines: Transportation Planning have been observed during 
the development of the proposed Program amendment (below); and 

Whereas: By agreement between the Council and the Connecticut Department of Transportation, public 
involvement activities carried out by the South Central Regional Council of Governments in 
response to U.S. Department of Transportation metropolitan planning requirements are 
intended to satisfy the requirements associated with development of a Statewide 
Transportation Improvement Program and/or its amendment; and 
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Resolution 
Fiscal Year 2025-Fiscal Year 2028 Transportation Improvement Program Amendment Thirteen 
(Continued) 

Whereas: The Council of Governments’ review of transportation goals, projects and opportunities may 
result in further adjustment or amendment of the Program. 

Now, Therefore, Be It Resolved by the Council of Governments: 

The Program Amendment Thirteen shall be transmitted to the Connecticut Department of 
Transportation, for inclusion in the State Transportation Improvement Program 

The undersigned duly qualified and acting Secretary of the South Central Regional Council of 
Governments certifies that the foregoing is a true and correct copy of a resolution adopted at a legally 
convened meeting of the South Central Regional Council of Governments on November 19, 2025 

Date November 19, 2025 By: 
Mayor Dorinda Borer, Secretary 
South Central Regional Council of Governments 
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 November 2025 Transportation Staff Report 
1. Public Meeting for Wallingford Intersection Study on November 5th

Staff attended a Town of Wallingford public meeting hosted at the Senior Center to present the
findings of the Wallingford Parker Farms/Hope Hill Intersection Study. This study was conducted
with the help of AKRF consultants as well as the Wallingford Town Engineer. This was the study’s
second public meeting providing a space for residents to voice their comments and concerns. The
first meeting was held for residents within a ¼ mile of the intersection whereas this meeting was
extended to all town residents.

2. LOCHSTP Survey
Staff are collaborating with CTDOT to gather input via a shared survey on transportation barriers
faced by elderly residents, individuals with disabilities, and low-income residents. Survey feedback
will be used to shape strategy for funding and implementation of transportation services and
projects. To make the LOCHSTP as inclusive as possible, CTDOT is encouraging all stakeholders
across the region—individuals, agencies, municipalities, and service providers—to take a few
minutes to complete the survey below.

Locally Coordinated Human Services Transportation Plan (LOCHSTP) Survey

3. Parking Lot Counts- November 18th

Staff conducted our quarterly parking lot counts on Tuesday, November 18th. This involved
counting parked cars at commuter parking lots throughout our region. The utilization data will be
compared to previous quarterly reports.

4. GIS Conferences
Our GIS Analyst attended the Northeast Arc Users Conference from 10/26/25 to 10/29/25 for
professional development. Topics covered at this conference included technical GIS training, public
safety, municipal development, transportation GIS, emerging technologies, and natural resources
maintenance. In addition, our GIS Analyst will be attending CT GIS Day at Central Connecticut
State University on 11/19/25 to garner knowledge on recent GIS trends in Connecticut.

5. Website Development Update
Staff are coordinating with Zero Gravity Marketing on the development of SCRCOG’s new
website. The scope and timeline have both been developed, with a tentative website launch date
of 1/26/26.
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6. GIS Projects In Progress
Two GIS-based projects are nearing completion. Disaster Evacuation Maps for the REPT Region 2
towns have been drafted, and pending updates will be made available by the end of the calendar
year. In addition, a report representing freight movement in the SCRCOG region using
TRANSEARCH data is being written.

7. Women in Transportation Summit
SCRCOG staff attended the Annual Women in Transportation Summit which featured workshops
on statewide and local initiatives including mobility studies, Active Transportation Plans, public
participation outreach, and ATESD enforcement. Staff collaborated with other transportation
planners across the state concerning upcoming challenges in transportation planning.

8. Hamden Bus Shelter Ribbon Cutting
Staff attended a ribbon cutting for the first Bus Shelter in CTDOT’s Improvement Program in
Hamden. SCRCOG is excited to support our municipalities as CTDOT continues to replace and
modernize bus shelters in the state, beginning with this year’s pilot program.

9. Local Transportation Capital Improvement Program (LOTCIP) Update
During the month of November, projects continued to progress through the program. The Main
Street Reconstruction Project (L014-0002) in Branford received its Authorization to Award letter
following the bid opening. This project received $13,623,492 in LOTCIP funding for construction.
The Spring Street Culvert project (L156-0002) in West Haven received their Authorization to
Advertise along with a project authorization amount of $3,749,000 in LOTCIP Funds. Several
other projects submitted their final design plans for review during the month. These include:

• #L059-0003 Falcon Road Roadway and Seawall Reconstruction Project in Guilford -
$7,015,200

• # L106-0002 Pine Tree Drive and Peck Lane Culvert Replacement in Orange - $2,720,000
• # L148-0003 Toelles Road Bridge Replacement in Wallingford - $3,540,000

Finally, L098-0002 Sea Hill Road Rehabilitation project in North Branford received their 
Commitment to Fund (CTF) letter and can now begin to work on the final design plans. SCRCOG 
Staff will coordinate with the municipalities and the CTDOT to move these projects forward. 
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2026 Meeting Schedule 
All meetings shall be held in the SCRCOG office at 127 Washington Ave, 4th Floor West in North Haven 
with opportunities to participate via Microsoft Teams. Agendas are posted one week before the meeting 
date on our website, www.scrcog.org. 

Board & Executive Committee Schedule 

The SCRCOG Board shall meet on the 4th Wednesday of each month, except for November, when it 
meets on the 3rd Wednesday, and in December on the 2nd Thursday. SCRCOG Board Meetings are held at 
10:00 am ET. 

The SCRCOG Executive Committee shall meet, when necessary, before the Board meeting. Executive 
Committee Meetings are held at 9:00 am ET. 

January 28, 2026 July 22, 2026 
February 25, 2026 August 26, 2026 

March 25, 2026 September 23, 2026 
April 22, 2026 October 28, 2026 
May 27, 2026 November 18, 2026 
June 24, 2026 December 10, 2026 

(Holiday Luncheon) 

Transportation Committee Schedule 
The Transportation Committee shall meet on the 2nd Wednesday of each month, except for December, 
when it meets on the 1st Wednesday. Transportation Committee Meetings are held at 12:00 pm ET. 

January 14, 2026 July 8, 2026 
February 11, 2026 August 12, 2026 

March 11, 2026 September 9, 2026 
April 8, 2026 October 14, 2026 
May 13, 2026 November 11, 2026 
June 10, 2026 December 2, 2026 
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Regional Planning Commission (RPC) 

2026 MEETING SCHEDULE  

The South Central Connecticut Regional Planning Commission meets the second Thursday of every 

month at 5:15 PM, unless notified otherwise.  The RPC Agendas will be posted a week prior to the 

meeting. 

The meetings shall be held entirely remotely.  

January 8, 2026 August 13, 2026 

February 12, 2026 September 10, 2026 

March 12, 2026 October 8, 2026 

April 9, 2026 November 12, 2026 

May 14, 2026 December 10, 2026 

June 11, 2026 January 14, 2027 

July 9, 2026 

January 2026 Zoom Info: 

https://us02web.zoom.us/j/86331067935 

Meeting ID: 863 3106 7935 

February 2026 & Onward Teams Info: 

Meeting ID: 252 796 364 184 03 

Password: x8MH9PJ6 
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Option 1 – No Increase 

Preliminary FY 2026-27 SCRCOG Municipal Dues for Municipal Budgeting Purposes 

The Preliminary Municipal Dues schedule is prepared as a budget indicator to assist local 
officials in the development of municipal budgets. Dues assessed to SCRCOG municipalities 
are based on a per capita rate and are rounded to the nearest $100.  

Final dues are approved by resolution of the full SCRCOG Board in conjunction with the FY 
2026-27 Operating Budget. 

The proposed dues for FY 2026-27 calls for no increase in the per capita rate ($0.44).  
SCRCOG By-Laws prescribe the use of the most current set of Connecticut Department of 
Health Services’ municipal population estimates (July 1, 2024).  

 Municipality Population  (1) 0.44 Population  (2) 0.44 Increase

Bethany 5,271 2,300 5,324 2,300 0
Branford 28,031 12,300 28,448 12,500 200
East Haven 27,533 12,100 27,953 12,300 200
Guilford 22,020 9,700 22,264 9,800 100
Hamden 60,014 26,400 61,510 27,100 700
Madison 17,498 7,700 17,688 7,800 100
Meriden 60,111 26,400 60,849 26,800 400
Milford 52,793 23,200 53,396 23,500 300
New Haven 135,319 59,500 137,562 60,500 1,000
North Branford 13,415 5,900 13,551 6,000 100
North Haven 24,295 10,700 24,844 10,900 200
Orange 14,322 6,300 14,431 6,300 0
Wallingford 43,725 19,200 44,389 19,500 300
West Haven 54,790 24,100 55,379 24,400 300
Woodbridge 9,021 4,000 9,130 4,000 0

Total 568,158 249,800 576,718 253,700 3,900

FY 2025-26 Dues FY 2026-27 Dues
Per Capita (rounded to $100) Per Capita (rounded to $100)

(1) State of Connecticut, Department of Public Health, Estimated Population in Connecticut Towns As of
July 1, 2023.

(2) State of Connecticut, Department of Public Health, Estimated Population in Connecticut Towns As of
July 1, 2024.
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Option 2 – One Cent Increase 

Preliminary FY 2026-27 SCRCOG Municipal Dues for Municipal Budgeting Purposes 

The Preliminary Municipal Dues schedule is prepared as a budget indicator to assist local 
officials in the development of municipal budgets. Dues assessed to SCRCOG municipalities 
are based on a per capita rate and are rounded to the nearest $100.  

Final dues are approved by resolution of the full SCRCOG Board in conjunction with the FY 
2026-27 Operating Budget. 

The proposed dues for FY 2026-27 calls for a one cent increase in the per capita rate (to 
$0.45). SCRCOG By-Laws prescribe the use of the most current set of Connecticut 
Department of Health Services’ municipal population estimates (July 1, 2024).  

 Municipality Population  (1) 0.44 Population  (2) 0.45 Increase

Bethany 5,271 2,300 5,324 2,400 100
Branford 28,031 12,300 28,448 12,800 500
East Haven 27,533 12,100 27,953 12,600 500
Guilford 22,020 9,700 22,264 10,000 300
Hamden 60,014 26,400 61,510 27,700 1,300
Madison 17,498 7,700 17,688 8,000 300
Meriden 60,111 26,400 60,849 27,400 1,000
Milford 52,793 23,200 53,396 24,000 800
New Haven 135,319 59,500 137,562 61,900 2,400
North Branford 13,415 5,900 13,551 6,100 200
North Haven 24,295 10,700 24,844 11,200 500
Orange 14,322 6,300 14,431 6,500 200
Wallingford 43,725 19,200 44,389 20,000 800
West Haven 54,790 24,100 55,379 24,900 800
Woodbridge 9,021 4,000 9,130 4,100 100

Total 568,158 249,800 576,718 259,600 9,800

FY 2025-26 Dues FY 2026-27 Dues
Per Capita (rounded to $100) Per Capita (rounded to $100)

(1) State of Connecticut, Department of Public Health, Estimated Population in Connecticut Towns As of
July 1, 2023.

(2) State of Connecticut, Department of Public Health, Estimated Population in Connecticut Towns As of
July 1, 2024.
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Resolution 

Authorizing and Endorsing a Regional Application to the Connecticut Department of Energy and 
Environmental Protection Climate Resilience Fund 2025 Program 

Whereas: The Connecticut Department of Energy and Environmental Protection (CT DEEP) has announced 
the Climate Resilience Fund (CRF) 2025 opportunity to support municipalities, Councils of 
Governments, and other eligible entities in planning and advancing projects that build resilience to 
the impacts of climate change, including flooding, extreme heat, damaging winds, and other 
natural hazards;  

Whereas: The South Central Regional Council of Governments (SCRCOG), representing the municipalities of 
Bethany, Branford, East Haven, Guilford, Hamden, Madison, Meriden, Milford, New Haven, North 
Branford, North Haven, Orange, Wallingford, West Haven, and Woodbridge, seeks to enhance 
regional preparedness and capacity to respond to the growing challenges posed by extreme 
weather and climate change; and  

Whereas: The SCRCOG Board recognizes that regional coordination is essential to effectively address cross-
jurisdictional and inter-municipal climate resilience challenges, particularly those related to natural 
hazards, extreme weather, and climate change. 

Now, therefore, be it resolved by the South Central Regional Council of Governments: 

1. That the South Central Regional Council of Government authorizes the Executive Director to submit an
application to the CT DEEP CRF 2025 Program on behalf of the region.

2. That the SCRCOG Board hereby expresses its full support for the submission of this application and
affirms that this resolution shall serve as the official letter of support from the Board endorsing SCRCOG’s
participation in the CT DEEP CRF 2025 program.

Certificate: 

The undersigned duly qualified and acting Secretary of the South Central Regional Council of Governments 
certifies that the foregoing is a true and correct copy of a resolution adopted at a legally convened meeting of the 
SCRCOG on November 19, 2025 

Date:  November 19, 2025 By:    ______________________________________ 
Mayor Dorinda Borer, Secretary 
South Central Regional Council of Governments 
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FY 2025-2026 REGIONAL SERVICES GRANT (RSG)  
Spending Plan and Summary of Consultant-Supported Work 

Proposed Amendment #1 – November 19, 2025 

Source of Project Funding: 

CT OPM Regional Services Grant (RSG)    $948,502 

FY 2024-25 Budget 

Line Item Budget 
1. Staff Labor and Expenses $432,002 
2. GIS Consultant $3,500 
3. UConn MPA Interns - 2 $36,500 
4. Capitol Region Purchasing Council Dues $7,500 
5. Regional Planning Consultants (amended) $134,000 
6. Municipal Services Consultants $335,000 
Total $948,502 

Details of Regional Planning Consultants (5 above)     

5a. Sewer and Water Infrastructure Expansion Feasibility Study 
Regional Planning and Natural Resources Dashboard 
Consultant:    To Be Selected $57,000 
The selected consultant will collect the data necessary to understand the capacity of the existing water 
and sewer infrastructure across the region and assist SCRCOG staff with municipal engagement to 
understand where expansion may be desired and eventually required. 
The selected consultant will develop a web-based Regional Planning & Natural Resources Dashboard 
to consolidate mapping and data related to natural systems and built infrastructure. The Dashboard 
will include datasets such as wetlands, floodplains, soils, sewer networks, critical infrastructure, and 
cultural resources to support further regional planning and analysis.  

5b. Community Conversations - Housing 
Consultant:    Benjamin Fink (continuing)    $50,000 
SCRCOG will continue to assist its member municipalities in the facilitation/promotion of resident 
education/communication through community-wide education programs and trainings.  

5c. Regional Tree Canopy Study (continuing) 
Consultant:    University of Vermont (UVM) $27,000 
Drawing upon data from the State of CT’s spring 2023 flyover, UVM will begin Phase 2 of the Regional 
Tree Study of the SCRCOG Region. The current study will be comparable to the 2018 SCRCOG Regional 
Tree Mapping Study also developed by UVM. This study will assist municipal and regional planners 
with determining where the planting of shade trees and other measures could be taken to mitigate 
extreme heat and its deleterious effect on human health.  
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Details of Municipal Services Consultants (6 above)     

6a. Municipal Grants Assistance 
Municipal Grants, Engineering, Planning & Zoning Consultant: On-Call Lists $25,000 
SCRCOG will provide limited grants assistance to its member municipalities which may include but is not 
limited to project review and grant matching for specific municipal projects, and GIS mapping. Other 
grant related assistance will be offered directly by SCRCOG staff or can be solicited through the Grants 
On-Call List for any municipal grant or SCRCOG led regional grant applications. 

6b. Shared Services Study 
Consultant: To Be Selected $175,000 
The selected consultant will examine existing shared services, assess needs and gaps, and evaluate the 
feasibility of new opportunities for inter-municipal partnerships. This study will identify scalable 
solutions that can address common challenges while leveraging regional resources. 

6d. Transfer Station Site Assessments 
Consultant: To Be Selected (continuing) $35,000 
The Selected Consultant will conduct municipal transfer station site assessments to two (2) regional 
member municipalities. This site assessment will evaluate operations, finances, and regulation 
adherence and provide a transfer station facility improvement plan to respective municipalities as a 
final product. 

6e. Economic Development 

Consultant: REX Development (continuing) $100,000 

In collaboration with the South Central Regional Council of Governments, REX Development will offer 
free on-call economic development services under SCRCOG’s Municipal Services Program. These 
services will provide peer-to-peer coaching or direct service based on the market and organizational 
needs of the community. Such services will include: 
On-Call Staff Coverage: when municipal staff is absent due to attrition, or staff is temporarily 
away or unavailable, the program will provide limited in-house coverage; Economic Development 
Training; Economic Development Consulting; Workforce Development; Resources; and Peer Review of 
Documents and assistance with the Local Economic Development Processes 
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Details of Other Anticipated Programs and Projects (In-House) 

Regional Housing Information & Tracking 

Creation and maintenance of a housing centered Regional Dashboard to assist municipalities with 
monitoring existing affordable units as they approach their compliance period. 

Natural Resource & Open Space Mapping 

Promote regular updates to the regional open spaces inventory to include the most recent information 
on connections, related amenities, and any new acquisitions, and to help identify potential areas for 
conservation. 

Historic Resources Inventory 

Build expertise and gather data to integrate historic preservation into the next regional POCD, with a 
goal of publishing an interactive regional historical resources inventory & developing technical 
assistance resources. 

AARP Livable Communities Plan(s) 

Assist interested municipalities with enrolling in the AARP network, conducting a community needs 
assessment, and developing an action plan for the Age-Friendly Program. 

29



  

 

  

  
 127 Washington Avenue, 4th Floor West, North Haven, CT 06473 
 www.scrcog.org |  203-234-7555 |  203-234-9850 |  lfrancis@scrcog.org  

November 2025 Executive Director’s Report 
 

 
2025 DataHaven Community Wellbeing Survey Released 

 
I attended the release meeting of the DataHaven 2025 Community Wellbeing Survey which 
can be found at DataHaven Community Wellbeing Survey | DataHaven.   
 
The DataHaven Community Wellbeing Survey (DCWS) uses probability sampling to create 
highly-reliable local information for all cities and towns in Connecticut, as well as for detailed 
groups of adults by demographic category and life experience, that is not available from any 
other public data source. This unified statewide survey program relies on guidance from 
an Advisory Council of 300 public and private organizations and financial support from over 
100 agencies and organizations. Since 2012, quantitative and qualitative data from the DCWS 
have been featured in hundreds of publications about all aspects of quality of life in Connecticut, 
including DataHaven's Town Equity Reports and regional reports. 
 
In addition, SCRCOG staff met with Amanda Klay,  the new Director of Strategic Partnerships 
for DataHaven.  She is eager to discuss partnership opportunities with SCRCOG and/or our 
member municipalities.   
 
Please take a look at the new survey and let us know if you would like a presentation to the 
board, assistance with data interpretation or organization, please contact me. 
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 November 2025 Regional Planning & Municipal Services 
Staff Report 

1. SCRCOG Municipal Shared Services Study Update
Raftelis hosted 1-on-1 meetings with members of the Executive Committee at the beginning of
November, gathering initial insight into regional goals and objectives for the study. On
November 18th, Raftelis held a kickoff briefing for all municipalities to outline the study’s scope
and timeline. Should you wish for a copy of the recording, please contact Brendon Dukett at
bdukett@scrcog.org. Raftelis will schedule 1-on-1 meetings with all municipalities starting in
December. 

2. Regional Planning Commission – VACANCIES
The Regional Planning Commission (RPC) is made up of one Planning & Zoning Commissioner 
appointed by each CEO as municipal representative. Each month, the RPC meets to discuss 
land use referrals including zoning text and map amendments that will impact land within 500 
feet of another SCRCOG municipality, subdivisions that abut or share land with one or more 
SCRCOG municipality, POCD updates, and voluntary referrals for an informal vote. We 
currently have five vacancies on the commission with three additional vacancies confirmed 
starting in 2026: 

• Bethany
• East Haven
• New Haven
• North Branford
• West Haven
• Hamden (starting December 2025)
• North Haven (starting December 2025)
• Woodbridge (starting January 2026)

Not only is the RPC important for regional land use referrals, but the commission will also serve 
as a critical review and advisory body once we begin the Regional POCD update. For questions 
or information about the RPC or to appoint a new Commissioner for your municipality, please 
contact Ian McElwee at imcelwee@scrcog.org. 

3. December Solid Waste & Recycling Working Group Meeting
Staff is coordinating an upcoming interactive workshop with Haven’s Harvest to provide
members with a hands-on look at food recovery efforts. This session will include a
presentation, facility tour, and roundtable discussion on regional implications for solid waste
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and food waste diversion. The event is scheduled for December 16th at 9am at the Haven’s 
Harvest sorting facility. More information to come. 
 

4. December Regional Hazard Mitigation Meeting 
On Wednesday, December 3rd from 10-11am, SCRCOG will be holding its biannual Regional 
Hazard Mitigation Committee Meeting. During this meeting, we will discuss project updates 
that have occurred since the June 2025 meeting, federal and state changes to Hazard 
Mitigation Plan requirements, mitigation and recovery funding opportunities, and our proposed 
approach to completing the next plan update. For the meeting link to attend and more 
information about the Committee, please contact Ian McElwee at imcelwee@scrcog.org.  

 
5. Grants Workshop: The Data Dashboard and Data Storytelling 

SCRCOG hosted a successful grants workshop on Thursday, November 6th. The workshop 
included a walkthrough of the data dashboard and a presentation from Carol Hazen of Hamden 
on Data Storytelling. Should you have any questions or like resources from this event, please 
contact Brendon Dukett at bdukett@scrcog.org. 
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DRAFT - SCRCOG Legislative Agenda 2026 
Adopted: N/A 

 
The South Central Regional Council of Governments (SCRCOG) is a diverse region of fifteen 
municipalities with a population consisting of approximately 570,000. Geographically, the 
South Central Region covers a large portion of New Haven County along the coast of Long 
Island Sound.  

This legislative agenda outlines the policy topics of emphasis for the South Central Region. 
The document synthesizes a broad range of information from member municipalities, the 
regional delegation, non-profit entities, and other organizations. The agenda is organized by 
committee and will guide SCRCOG in its testimony on the respective policy areas.  

 

Timeline for SCRCOG Board Adoption 
 

Date Objective 

September 24th, 2025 SCRCOG Executive Committee presented draft 
agenda. 

October 23rd, 2025 

SCRCOG Executive Committee presented draft 
agenda with changes. Draft presented to regular 
SCRCOG Board with Executive Committee 
Recommendations. 

November 19th, 2025 SCRCOG Board discusses draft agenda as a 
roundtable item. 

November 20th, 2025 – January 12th, 2026 Open comment period for municipal leaders to 
provide comments on the agenda 

January 15th, 2026 - TENTATIVE Final Draft Legislative Agenda is provided as a 
handout at the 2026 Legislative Breakfast 

January 28th, 2026 - TENTATIVE Final Draft Adopted by SCRCOG Board 

February 4th, 2026 Start of 2026 Legislative Session 
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Legislative Priority Items and Policy Areas 
Education 

• Update Education Cost Sharing Formula 
On October 9th, 2024, the 119K Commission with the Connecticut Conference of 
Municipalities (CCM) published their report titled “Young People First.” Within this 
report is action item 7a: “Review and revise the Education Cost Sharing (ECS) 
formula.” This proposed ECS formula has added factors to the calculation which 
include an inflation adjustment, increased Economically Disadvantaged weight, 
increased Concentrated Poverty weight, increased Multilingual Learner weight, 
and a new Students with Disabilities weight. This adjusted formular would ensure 
equitable outcomes and access to modern facilities for Connecticut’s Kindergarten 
through Grade 12 student population of roughly 513,000.  

 
Energy and Technology 

• Streamline the Permitting Process for Trash-to-Energy Projects and other Solid Waste 
Projects 

To promote a more investment-friendly environment and advance the State’s 
waste management goals, Connecticut should streamline the permitting process 
for trash-to-energy facilities and related solid waste projects. Current regulatory 
procedures are often delayed by overlapping agency reviews and lengthy 
approval timelines, as is the case with anaerobic digestors for example. Allowing 
Licensed Environmental Professionals (LEPs) to serve as qualified third-party 
intermediaries would help expedite approvals, reduce costs, and encourage 
innovation in sustainable waste and energy infrastructure.   

• Add Local Representation on the Siting Council 
To strengthen transparency and ensure local perspectives are represented in state 
decision-making, the Connecticut Siting Council should include a permanent 
member with previous municipal experience, such as a former mayor, first 
selectperson, or chief elected official. Consistent local representation would 
provide valuable insight into community impacts, improve coordination with 
municipalities, and enhance public trust in the siting process.  
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Environment 
• Enhance Statewide Organic Recycling Infrastructure 

To reduce solid waste and advance the State’s environmental sustainability goals, 
Connecticut should support and expand organic recycling programs across 
municipalities. Encouraging voluntary participation while developing regional 
collection sites will improve efficiency and reduce transportation costs. The State 
should also look to improve financing options that will enable local or regional 
trash-to energy facilities to expand capacity. By investing in organic recycling 
infrastructure, the State can lessen financial burdens, cut emissions, and promote 
cleaner, more resilient waste management systems. 

Finance 
• Transparency, Efficiency, and Timely Disbursement of State Funding 

To enhance the effectiveness of municipal planning and service delivery, the State 
should improve transparency and efficiency in its funding and contracting 
processes, while also ensuring that funds are disbursed to municipalities in a 
timely manner. Current delays and “red tape” often stall or cancel projects, leaving 
municipalities unable to meet pressing local needs or cover rising costs. By 
reducing administrative barriers and improving the reliability of funding streams, 
the State can ensure that municipalities are enabled to plan effectively, maintain 
fiscal stability, and advance community priorities without unnecessary setbacks. 

• Increase Funding for Early Voting 
The implementation of Early Voting in Connecticut has placed a significant burden 
on municipalities due to the lack of corresponding state funding. While 
municipalities are responsible for ensuring secure, accessible, and well-
administered early voting, they must do so with limited resources. Therefore, it is 
requested that the State increase funding to offset the costs associated with Early 
Voting.  

• Increase State Aid to Municipalities and Promote Local Property Tax Relief 
Municipalities continue to face rising costs while relying heavily on property taxes 
to fund essential services. The State should increase overall municipal aid by 
expanding programs such as the Mashantucket Pequot and Mohegan Fund and 
PILOT, modifying the Motor Vehicle reimbursement grant, and dedicating a 
portion of state sales and meal taxes to local governments. Enhancing these 
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revenue streams and local funding options will strengthen municipal finances and 
provide meaningful property tax relief to residents.    
 

Government Administration and Elections 
• Shortened Early Voting Period 

The State of Connecticut recently approved No Excuse Absentee Ballot voting. 
However, despite these changes, municipalities are still required to have fourteen 
(14) days of an early voting period. These requirements are not suitable or realistic 
for municipalities as a variety of operating costs and staffing are required to 
achieve early voting. Therefore, it is requested that the early voting period be 
shortened to reflect these changes.  

 
Housing 

• Incentives for Municipalities Advancing Zoning Reforms & Affordable Housing 
The state of Connecticut should establish a system of incentives and recognition 
for municipalities that are actively implementing zoning reforms and working to 
advance affordable housing initiatives. Incentives could take a variety of forms, 
but this framework would ultimately encourage municipalities to continue 
pursuing reforms, while recognizing and reinforcing the work already being done.  

• Economic Development Incentives for Municipalities Exceeding Affordable Housing 
Threshold 

SCRCOG requests that the State develop a comprehensive incentive framework 
for municipalities that have already surpassed the affordable housing threshold 
set under 8-30g. Certain municipalities in our region who exceed the affordability 
threshold should be supported through alternative incentives that could bolster 
economic growth. By rewarding municipalities that have met or exceeded housing 
affordability goals, the state can encourage balanced growth that promotes 
housing stability and local economic vitality.  

 
Human Services 
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Judiciary 
• Amend Paid Sick Days Statute 

The State should amend the Paid Sick Leave provisions in Public Act 24-8 to allow 
employers to request reasonable documentation for qualifying absences. This 
change would promote fairness, reduce misuse, and ensure consistent application 
of leave policies across workplaces.  

• Statutory Caps on Damages for Municipal Liability 
The South Central Regional Council of Governments asks that the state enact 
statutory caps on damages for municipal liability. The Connecticut Conference of 
Municipalities (CCM) has outlined areas of focus within their legislative agenda. 
The following structure was outlined by CCM and the South Central Regional 
Council of Governments echo these changes: 
1. Capping any municipal negligence claim to $250,000 
2. Amending the highway defect statute for municipalities (CGS 13a-149) to cap 

damages that are both economic and non-economic at $20,000 per 
occurrence. 

3. Amending the CGS 46a-60 (CT Fair Employment Practices Act) to cap 
damages based on employer size, model here: 

a. For employers with 15-100 employees - $25,000. 
b. For employers with 101-200 employees - $50,000 
c. For employers with 201-500 employees - $100,000 
d. For employers with more than 500 employees - $150,000 

Planning and Development 
• Increased Regional Cooperation 

The Council of Governments plays a vital role in supporting its member 
municipalities. As new policy challenges arise, there is greater opportunity for 
collaboration across the region. To maintain a COG’s ability to serve as a valuable 
resource for these efforts, it is crucial for the State to continue providing sufficient 
funding to Councils of Governments.  

• Online Publication of Legal Notices by Municipalities 
To save money and enhance circulation, municipalities should be allowed to 
publish legal notices online. This shift will reduce costs for municipalities and align 
with other state agencies that have already begun this transition. 
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• Dedicate a Portion of Meals and Beverage Tax Revenue for Tourism 
Target a portion of the meals and beverage tax revenue to support municipalities 
and the Connecticut Office of Tourism. Under the proposal from the Connecticut 
Conference of Municipalities, funding could help assist tourism in Connecticut, as 
tourism is a vital economic driver for our member municipalities.  

• Strengthen Local Tools to Address Commercial Blight 
Current state statutes and enforcement tools focus largely on residential 
conditions and provide limited means to address chronic neglect of commercial 
properties. Addressing issues such as long-term vacancies, structural 
deterioration, and unsafe or unsightly commercial sites require clearer definitions 
and stronger enforcement mechanisms. The State should strengthen statutory 
language to better define commercial blight, expand authority for fines, liens, and 
remediation, and support efforts to revitalize commercial corridors and prevent 
prolonged deterioration. 

Public Safety & Security  
• Support Local Fire Marshal Inspections of Multi-Family Dwellings 

Assist local fire marshals in conducting inspections of three-or-more family 
dwellings by allowing inspection to occur every two years rather than annually, 
unless there is a history of violations, and by permitting qualified third parties to 
conduct these inspections. Inspections of these properties are often time-
consuming, difficult to schedule with absentee or unknown property owners, and 
increase municipal liability. These changes would ease a massive burden and 
improve efficiency for many municipalities.  

• Strengthen Oversight and Support for Local Enforcement of Problem Establishments 
Municipalities often struggle to address problem establishments due to limited 
state resources and fragmented enforcement authority across agencies. Local 
police and health departments should have greater authority to inspect and, when 
warranted, temporarily close businesses that are in violation of local ordinances or 
state law. The State should enhance interagency coordination and provide the 
resources and authority necessary to support effective local enforcement and 
protect public health and safety.  
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Transportation 
• Expand the Connecticut Department of Transportation’s Micro-transit Grant Program

Several municipalities in the SCRCOG region have seen strong success in the pilot 
Micro-transit Grant Program. We recommend that the State expand and sustain 
this initiative by providing dedicated funding to continue or subsidizing these 
projects. Ongoing investments will ensure that municipalities can maintain and 
grow these innovative mobility solutions, which have already demonstrated 
measurable benefits for residents and communities.  

• Continue to Support Transportation Projects
With ongoing uncertainty surrounding federal infrastructure funding, it is essential 
that the State maintain its commitment to supporting local and regional 
transportation projects. Sustained state investment will ensure communities can 
continue improving mobility, safety, and economic connectivity regardless of 
future federal funding levels. 
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